
Introduction
Thank you very much for choosing AUKEY 10 Port USB Wall Charger with 
Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology. Please read this manual carefully 
before using the wall charger as it contains some important information. And if 
you have trouble understanding or following the instructions listed in this manual, 
please contact our customer support team at support@aukey.com.

In the Box
●  AUKEY 10 Port USB Wall Charger with Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology
●  Detachable Power Cord (2m)
●  Micro Quick Charge USB Cable (1m)
●  Cable Tie
●  Instruction Manual

What is Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology?
High Efficiency:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology is engineered to refuel devices up to 
four times faster than conventional charging. It is designed to charge twice as fast 
as Quick Charge™ 1.0 Technology and to be 38% more efficient than Quick 
Charge™ 2.0 Technology .
 
Flexible Structure:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology offers a more granular range of 
voltages , 200mV increments from 3.6V to 20V. That way your phone can target 
one of dozens of power levels.

Universal Charges:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology is backward-compatible with Quick 
Charge™ 1.0 Technology and Quick Charge™ 2.0 devices, and it supports a 
broad range of connectors: Quick Charge™ 3.0 can be implemented with USB 
Type-A, USB micro, USB Type-C, or proprietary connectors.

What is AiPower Adaptive Charging Technology?
Smart: 
Automatically recognize your mobile devices and compatible with them. 

Fast: 
Identifies the voltage setting of your device and automatically adjust the output 
to fit it, so you can charge it at its full speed. 

Easy: As the 8 ports have AiPower technology, you do not need to find the most 
suitable USB output to charge. Just plug your device into any of the ports.

Safe: 
Over-current, over-charging and short-circuit protection make your wall charger 
and mobile devices safe.

Was ist Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie?
Hoch-Effiziente Aufladung:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie ist technisiert worden, um die 
Geräte bis zu viermal schneller als herkömmlichen Ladevorgang aufzuladen. 
Sie ist entworfen, um zweimal so schnell wie Quick Charge™ 1.0 Technologie 
aufladen zu können. Sie is auch 38% mehr effizienter als Quick Charge™ 2.0 
Technologie. 

Flexible Struktur:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie bietet eine Reihe von Spannungen 
an, 200mV Zuwachs, von 3.6v bis zu 20v. Auf diese Weise ist Ihr Handy in der 
Lage, eine Reihe von Powerstufen zu anvisieren.

Universelles Aufladen:
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie ist 100% abwärtskompatibel mit 
Quick Charge™ 1.0 und Quick Charge™ 2.0 Geräten, und sie unterstützt eine 
ganze Reihe von Verbindern: Quick Charge™ 3.0 kann mit USB Type-A, USB 
Micro, USB Type-C, oder firmeneigene Verbinder implementiert werden.

Was ist AiPower Adaptive Charging Technologie?
Smart:
Es ist klug genug, automatisch jedes verbundene Gerät zu erkennen und mit 
dem kompatibel zu sein. 

Schnell:
Die USB-Ports Identifizieren die Spannungseinstellung Ihres Geräts und passen 
den Ausgang automatisch an, so dass sie mit voller Geschwindigkeit aufgeladen 
werden können.

Einfach:
Weil die vier Anschlüsse über AiPower-Technologie verfügen, brauchen Sie gar 
nicht die meiste geeignete USB-Ausgang zu suchen. Einfach stecken Sie Ihr 
Gerät in irgendeine Anschlüsse.

Quelle est la Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0?
Haute Efficacité:
La Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 est créée pour alimenter 
des dispositifs jusqu'à quatre fois plus rapide que la charge conventionnelle. 
Elle est conçue pour charger deux fois plus vite que la Technologie Charge 
Rapide™ 1.0 et d’être 38% plus efficace que la Technologie Charge Rapide™ 
2.0.

Structure Flexible:
La Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 offre une gamme de tension 
plus granulaire, par 200mV incréments de 3,6 V à 20V. De cette façon, votre 
téléphone portable peut cibler un des dizaines de niveaux de puissance.

Charges Universelles:
La Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 est rétro-compatible avec 
les dispositifs avec Charge Rapide™ 1.0 et Charge Rapide™ 2.0, et elle 
supporte une large gamme de connecteurs: Charge Rapide™ 3.0 peut être 
mise en oeuvre avec USB Type-A, micro USB, USB Type-C, ou des connecteurs 
propriétaires.

Quelle est la Technologie AiPower Charge Adaptative?
Intelligent:
Reconnaître automatiquement vos appareils mobiles et devenir compatible 
avec eux.

Rapide:
Identifier le réglage de la tension de votre appareil et ajuster automatiquement 
la sortie pour l'adapter, de sorte que vous pouvez charger à sa pleine vitesse.

Facile:
Comme 8 ports ont la technologie AiPower, vous n’avez pas besoin de trouver 
la sortie USB la plus appropriée pour recharger. Il suffit de brancher votre 
appareil sur l'un des ports.

Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0とは
充電時間の短縮:
Qualcomm Quick Chargeテクノロジー3.0を採用しており、充電スピードは従来のQuick 
Charge™ 2.0と比較して38%早い急速充電可能です。

自動認識:
接続された端末の入力を200mV毎に検知でき、3.6Vから20Vまで適当な出力を提供致
します。

良い互換性:
従来のQuick Charge1.0/2.0との後方互換性あり、Quick Chargeに対応していない携帯
端末も通常充電可能です。一般的なUSB Type-A, USB micro, USB Type-CのUSB端末に
対応します。

AiPower Adaptive Chargingテクノロジーについて
スマート：
スマートチップを内蔵しており、接続された端末の入力電流を自動に検知できます。
急速：
接続された端末の入力電流を自動検知できますので、最適の出力により急速充電でき
ます。

簡単：
出力ポートがAiPowerテクノロジーを採用しており、どの出力ポートにも最も適切な電
流を提供できます。充電はもっと簡単になります。

安全：
過電圧保護・過充電保護・短絡保護機能を搭載しており、安全に充電できます。

使用方法 
●   出力1-8は一般的なUSBデバイスに対応しています、例えばiPhone, iPad 及び他のス 
      マートフォン/タブレット。
●   出力1-8はAiPower Adaptive Chargingテクノロジーを搭載し、どの出力にも最も適

Technical Specification
Brand

Technology

Input 
Output 1-8 (AiPower Adaptive Charging)

Output 9-10 (Quick Charge™ 3.0)

Power
Size(L*W*H)
Weight 

AUKEY
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0
& AiPower Adaptive Charging
AC 100-240V 1.5A
DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)
DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A
and 9V-12V/1.5A 
115.5W
167x79x27mm
296g

Einführung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf vom AUKEY 10 Port USB Wand-Ladegerät 
mit Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch – so erzielen Sie optimalen 
Gebrauch und Sicherheit. Sollten Sie Schwierigkeiten haben, die Anweisungen 
dieser Bedinungsanleitung zu befolgen, kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Supportteam 
per E-Mail unter support@aukey.com.

Packungsinhalt
●   AUKEY 10 Port USB Wand-Ladegerät mit Quick Charge™ 3.0
●   Abnehmbares Netzkabel (2m)
●   Micro Quick Charge USB Kabel (1m)
●   Kabelbinder
●   Bedienungsanleitung

Introduction
Merci d'avoir choisi AUKEY Chargeur Mural 10 Ports USB avec Qualcomm Charge 
Rapide™ 3.0. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le 
chargeur mural car il contient des informations importantes. Si vous avez de la 
difficulté à comprendre ou suivre les instructions indiquées dans ce mode 
d’emploi, merci de contacter notre équipe d'assistance à la clientèle à 
support@aukey.com. 

Dans l’emballage
●  AUKEY Chargeur Mural 10 Ports USB avec Charge Rapide™ 3.0
●  Détachable Cordon d'Alimentation (2m)
●  Câble de Charge Micro USB Charge Rapide (1m)
●  Attache de câble
●  Mode d’emploi

Technische Daten
Marke

Technologie

Input 

Output 1-8 (AiPower adaptive Aufladung)

Output 9-10 (Quick Charge™ 3.0)

Leistung

Größe(L*W*H)

Gewicht

AUKEY

Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0

& AiPower adaptive Aufladung

AC 100-240V 1.5A
DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)

DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A

and 9V-12V/1.5A 

115.5W

167x79x27mm

296g

Spécification Technique
Marque

Technologie

Entrée 

Sortie 1-8 (AiPower Charge Adaptative)

Sortie 9-10 (Charge Rapide™ 3.0)

Puissance

Dimension (L*W*H)

Poids

 

AUKEY

Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0

& AiPower Charge Adaptative

AC 100-240V 1.5A

DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)

DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A

et 9V-12V/1.5A 

115.5W

167x79x27mm

296g

はじめに
この度、Aukey 10ポートQualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 USB急速充電器をご購入いた
だき、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用前にこの取扱説明書をお読みしてください。ま
た、お手元に置き、いつでも確認できるようにしておいてください。何かの不明なところ
がございましたら、「よくあるご質問」をご確認ください。それとも、お気軽に当社のお客
様サービスセンターsupport.jp@aukey.comにお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容
●  Aukey 10ポートQualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 USB急速充電器
●  着脱式電源コード(2m)
●  Micro USB急速充電用ケーブル(1m)
●  ケーブルクリップ
●  取扱説明書1部

製品仕様 
ブランド

テクノロジー

入力 
出力 1-8 (AiPower Adaptive Charging)

出力 9-10 (Quick Charge™ 3.0)

パワー
サイズ(L*W*H)
質量

AUKEY
Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0
& AiPower Adaptive Charging
AC 100-240V 1.5A
DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)
DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A,
9V-12V/1.5A 
115.5W
167x79x27mm
296g

How to Use 
●  Use output 1-8 to charge normal USB devices including iPhone, iPad and    
    other  smartphone/tablets 
●  Output 1-8 are equipped with AUKEY AiPower Adaptive Charging Technology to  
     automatically identify connected device and supply charging current accordingly 
●  Use output 9-10 to charge Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 compatible devices 
●  Make sure you use AUKEY Quick Charge USB Cable or original charging 
    cable for maximum performance and safety 
●  It is safe to charge with all USB ports at the same time

FAQs and Solutions 
1.   Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology supports 3.6V-6.5V/3A, 6.5V-9V/2A   
      and 9V-12V/1.5A. which voltage should I use to charge my device?
      Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology can recognize the power 
     source type of your devices to automatically optimize the output power. It 
     has over-current and short-circuit protection , so you do not need to worry 
     about it will over-charge your devices.

2.   How do I know whether my device is Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology  
      supported or not?
     Any devices with Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology can be 
     supported by the AUKEY PA-T8 wall charger. Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 
     3.0 Technology is backward-compatible with Quick Charge™ 1.0 
     Technology and Quick Charge™ 2.0 devices. And please refer to your 
     device’s user manual, original charging adapter or contact the 
     manufacturer to determine the information. 

3.  Can I use PA-T8 to charge my devices which do not have Quick Charge™ 
     3.0 Technology? 
     Yes. Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology supports muti-voltage input. So you can  
     use PA-T8 to charge any devices. However, the charging speed will not be as 
     fast as Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technology compatible devices.

4.  How fast is this charger when charging my device?
●   Twice as fast as Quick Charge™ 1.0 Technology.
●   38% more efficient than Quick Charge™ 2.0 Technology.

Caution   
●   Not waterproof, please keep away from water, liquid and moisture
●   Keep away from fire, direct sunlight and extreme heat
●   It is normal that the PA-T8 maybe a little warm while charging
●   We suggest you to use the original charging cable came with your mobile 
     devices (not included) or AUKEY’s quick charge cable to protect your 
     devices when you use PA-T8

Warranty
The AUKEY 10 Port USB Wall Charger with Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 is 
covered by AUKEY’s 24 month warranty from the date of its original purchase. 
If the device fails due to manufacturer defects, please contact us by emailing 
at support@aukey.com to launch a warranty claim. We will instruct you on 
how to return the product for repair / replacement. 

Contact 
For all inquiries, please contact us with your order number for dealing with the 
issue quicker.

US:  support@aukey.com
UK:  support.uk@aukey.com 
CA:  support.ca@aukey.com
Website:  www.aukey.com 
 

Sicher:
Überstrom-, Überladungs-, und Kurzschlusssicherung machen das USB-Ladegerät 
und Ihre mobilen Geräte sicher.

Wie Sie verwenden 
●   Verwenden Sie Output 1-8 zum Aufladen von normalen USB-Geräten 
     einschließlich iPhone, iPad und anderen Smartphones/Tablet
●   Output 1-8 sind mit AUKEY AiPower adaptive Aufladentechnologie 
     ausgerüstet, um automatisch die angeschlossenes Gerät zu erkennen und 
     den Ladestrom dementsprechend zu beliefern.
●   Verwenden Sie Output 9-10 zum Aufladen von Geräten, die kompatibel mit 
     Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0 sind.
●   Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie AUKEY Quick Charge USB-Kabel oder originalen 
     Ladekabel für maximale Leistung und Sicherheit verwenden.
●   Es ist sicher, mit allen USB-Anschlüssen gleichzeitig aufzuladen.

FAQ und Lösung
1.  Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie unterstützt 3.6V-6.5V/3A, 
     6.5V-9V/2A and 9V-12V/1.5A, welche Spannung soll ich verwenden, um      
     mein Gerät aufzuladen?
     Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie kann die Stromquelle Ihres 
     Gerätes erkennen, um somit die Ausgangleistung automatisch zu erkennen  
     und anzupassen. Außerdem besitzt es einen Schutz vor Überspannung und 
     Kurzschluss.Sie brauchen sich keine Sorgen machen, dass Ihr Gerät  
     überladen wurde.

2.  Woher weiß ich, ob mein Gerät Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 
     Technologie unterstützt oder nicht?
     Jedes Gerät mit ® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie kann von dem Aukey PA-T14 
      Wand-Ladegerät unterstützt werden. Die Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 
      Technologie ist abwärtskompatibel mit der Quick Charge™ 1.0 Technologie and 
      Quick Charge™ 2.0 Geräten. Bitte lesen Sie dazu auch die Bedienungsanleitung 

      Ihres Gerätes, originalen Ladeadapter oder kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller, um 
      genauere Infomationen zu erhalten.

3.  Kann ich das PA-T8 benutzen, um mein Gerät aufzuladen, welches nicht 
     über die Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie verfügt? 
     Ja. Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie unterstützt spannungsumschaltbaren 
     Output, deshalb können Sie Quick Charge™ Anschluss zum Aufladen Ihres 
     Gerät benutzen. Aber die Ladegeschwindigkeit wird nicht so schnell wie die 
     Geräte, die kompatibel mit Qualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0 Technologie 
     sind.

4.  Wie schnell lädt das Ladegerät mein Gerät?
●   Zweimal schneller als Quick Charge™ 1.0 Technologie.
●   38% effektiver als Quick Charge™ 2.0 Technologie.

Achtung 
●   Nicht Wasserfest, bitte halten Sie es von Wasser, Flüssigkeiten, Feuchtigkeit fern.
●   Bitte halten Sie es von Feuer und direktem Sonnenlicht sowie extremer Hitze  
     fern.
●   Beim Aufladen ist es normal, dass das PA-T8 vielleicht ein bisschen warm ist.
●   Wir empfehlen Ihnen, das Original-Ladekabel von Ihrem mobilen 
     Gerät(nicht mitgeliefert)oder schnelles Ladekabel von Aukey zu    
     benutzen, um Ihre Geräte bei der Verwendung von PA-T8 zu beschützen.

Garantie
Aukey bietet eine 24-monatige Garantie für das AUKEY 10 Port USB  
Wand-Ladegerät mit Qualcomm Quick Charge™ 3.0. Sollten während der 
Garantieperiode jegliche Fehler auftauchen, die auf einen Produktionsfehler 
zurückzuführen sind, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per Email: support@aukey.com, 
um Rückversand, bzw. die Erstattung einzuleiten.

Kontaktieren Sie uns
Für jegliche Art von Anliegen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte ebenfalls über 
support@aukey.com. Bitte teilen Sie uns dazu bitte auch Ihre Bestellnummer 
mit.

Email: support@aukey.com
Website: www.aukey.com 

Sûr: La protection contre les surintensités, surcharges et courts-circuits rend 
votre chargeur mural et appareils mobiles en toute sécurité. 

Comment l’utiliser
●    Utilisez les sortie 1-8 pour recharger les appareils USB normaux, y compris 
      iPhone, iPad et d’autres smartphones / tablettes
●    Sortie 1-8 sont équipées de la Technologie AUKEY AiPower Charge 
      Adaptative pour identifier automatiquement l’appareil connecté et fournir 
      un courant de charge correspondant
●    Utilisez les sorties 9-10 pour recharger les appareils compatibles avec 
      Qualcomm Charge Rapide™ 3.0 
●    Assurez-vous d'utiliser un câble USB Charge Rapide de Aukey ou un câble 
      de charge d'origine pour avoir des meilleures performances et une sécurité 
      maximale
●    Il n'est pas dangereux de charger avec tous les ports USB en même temps

FAQs et Solutions: 
1.   La Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 supporte 3.6V-6.5V/3A, 
      6.5V-9V/2A et 9V-12V/1.5A. Quelle tension puis-je utitliser pour recharger 
      mon appareil?
      La Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 peut reconnaître le type 
      de source d'alimentation de de votre appareil pour optimiser 
      automatiquement la puissance de sortie. Il possède une protection contre 
      les surintensités et courts-circuits, et vous ne vous inquiétez plus à la 
      surcharge de votre appareil.

2.   Comment puis-je savoir si mon appareil est supporté par la Technologie 
      Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 ou non?
      Tous les appareils avec la Technologie Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 
      peuvent être supportés par AUKEY PA-T8 chargeur mural. La Technologie 
      Qualcomm® Charge Rapide™ 3.0 est rétro-compatible avec les dispositifs 
      avec Charge Rapide™ 1.0 et Charge Rapide™ 2.0. Et veuillez se référer au 

     mode d’emploi de votre appareil, adaptateur de charge d’origine ou  
     contacter le fabricant pour déterminer les informations.

3.  Puis-je utiliser le PA-T8 pour recharger mes appareils qui ne disposent pas
     de la Technologie Charge Rapide™ 3.0? 
     Oui. La Technologie Charge Rapide™ 3.0 supporte une entrée de 
     multi-tension pour les dispositifs. Ainsi, vous pouvez utiliser le PA-T8 pour 
     recharger n’importe quel appareil. Cependant, la vitesse de charge ne  
     sera pas aussi rapide que les appareils compatibles avec la Technologie 
     Charge Rapide™ 3.0.

4.   A quelle vitesse est-ce que le chargeur recharge mon appareil?
●   Deux fois plus rapide que la Technologie Charge Rapide™ 1.0.
●   38% plus efficace que la Technologie Charge Rapide™ 2.0.

Précaution  
●   Non étanche, veuillez le garder loin de l’eau, de liquide et de l’humidité
●   Garder loin du feu, de lumière directe du soleil et de la chaleur extrême
●   Il est normal que le PA-T8 peut être un peu chaud pendant la charge
●   Nous vous suggérons d'utiliser le câble de charge d'origine fourni avec 
     votre appareil mobile (non inclus) ou le câble de charge rapide de Aukey      
     pour protéger votre appareil lorsque vous utilisez PA-T8

Garantie 
Aukey Chargeur Mural 10 Ports USB avec Qualcomm Charge Rapide™ 3.0 est 
couvert par la garantie Aukey pendant 24 mois à compter de la date de son 
achat initial. Si l'appareil tombe en panne en raison de défauts de fabrication, 
veuillez nous contacter par courriel à support@aukey.com pour lancer une 
demande de garantie. Nous vous donnerons des instructions sur la façon de 
retourner le produit pour réparation / remplacement.

Contact 
Pour toutes les demandes de renseignements, merci de nous contacter avec 
votre numéro de commande pour régler le problème plus rapidement.

Email: support@aukey.com
Site Web: www.aukey.com 

 

      切な電流を提供できます。 
●   出力9-10はQuick Charge™ 3.0に対応しています。
●   確実に安全で快適にご利用いただくために、お使いの機器の純正ケーブル、あるい   
      は本製品付属のケーブルをお使いになることを推奨します。
●   全ての出力ポートは同時に充電可能です。

よくあるご質問 
1.   本製品が3.6V-6.5V/3A, 6.5V-9V/2A, 9V-12V/1.5Aの携帯端末に対応できますが、ど
       の電圧で使用端末を充電しますか。
      Qualcomm Quick Charge 3.0規格が接続された端末の入力を自動に検知できて、
      適当な出力を提供致します。なお、過充電、過放電、加熱時、短絡時の保護機能を搭
      載しております。

2.   使用端末はQualcomm® Quick Charge™ 3.0規格を対応できるかどうかはどう確認し 
       ま すか。
      本製品がQualcomm® Quick Charge™ 1.0/2.0/3.0規格の携帯端末に対応できます。
      ご使用端末の取扱説明書、ご使用端末の付属電源アダプターやご使用端末のお客
      様サービスセンターによりQuick Charge規格を対応できるかどうかことを確認して
      下さい。それとも、弊社のお客様サービスセンターsupprot.jp@aukey.comまでご連
      絡ください。

3.   本製品でQuick Charge規格に対応していない端末を充電できますか。
      はい、充電可能です。本製品は一般的なUSB端末にも対応します。

4.   使用端末を充電際に、充電スピードはどうなりますか。
●   従来のQuick Charge 1.0より充電速度が100%アップします。
●   従来のQuick Charge 2.0より充電速度が38%アップします。

ご注意
●   水やその他の液体を入れたり濡らしたりしないでください。
●   火の中に入れたり、加熱、高温での充電・使用・放置しないでください。
●   使用端末を充電中は、本製品があつくなることがありますが、異常ではありません。

●   確実に安全で快適にご利用いただくために、お使いの機器の純正ケーブル、あるい 
      は本製品付属のケーブルをお使いになることを推奨します。

保証期間
Aukeyの製品について、ご購入日から２４ヶ月間の保証期間を提供致します。万一保証
期間内で故障がありました場合は、いつでもお気軽に当社support.jp@aukey.comまで
ご連絡ください。製品交換・返金などを提供致します。 

お問い合わせ
何のご問題・ご質問などがございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した上で、下記のメールア
ドレスまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。 

Email：support.jp@aukey.com
公式サイト：  www.aukey.com 
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Product Diagram
① ON/OFF Switch
③ Aipower

② Power cord input 
④ Quick Charge

① ON / OFF Schalter
③ AiPower

② Netzkabel Input
④ Quick Charge

① Interrupteur ON / OFF
③ AiPower

② Entrée d’alimentation 
④ Charge Rapide

① Interruptor de encender / apagar
③ AiPower

② Entrada de alimentación
④ Carga Rápida

① Interruttore di ON/OFF 
③ AiPower

② Input di Alimentazione
④ Ricarica Rapida

① ON/OFFスイッチ
③ 出力1-8

② 入力ポート
④ 出力9-10 

Identifikation von Teilen

Schéma du produit

Cosa è Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia?
Efficienza Alta: 
La Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è concepita per fornire una 
carica fino a quattro volte più veloce della carica convenzionale. È 
progettata per ricaricare una volta più veloce della Qualcomm® Ricarica 
Rapida™ 1.0 Tecnologia e il 38% più efficace della Qualcomm® Ricarica 
Rapida™ 2.0 Tecnologia.

Struttura Flessibile:
La Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia offre una gamma più 
granulare di tensione da 3,6V a 20V con incrementi di 200mv. In questo modo, 
si può ricaricare il Suo telefono con la tensione più adatta.

Carica Universale:
La Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è compatibile con i 
dispositivi di Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 1.0 Tecnologia e Qualcomm® 
Ricarica Rapida™ 2.0 Tecnologia, supporta anche un gran numero di 
connettori: la Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è in grado di 
funzionare con USB Tipo-A, USB micro, USB Tipo-C, o connettori proprietari.

Cosa è AiPower la Tecnologia Adattabile di Ricarica?
Intelligente:
Riconoscere automaticamente ed essere compatibile con i Suoi dispositivi 
mobili.

Veloce: 
Identificare l'impostazione della tensione elettrica del Suo dispositivo e 
regolare automaticamente l'output per adattarlo, in questo modo, si può 
ricaricarlo a velocità massima.

Facile:
Come tutte le 8 porte sono dotate di AiPower, non è necessario di trovare 
l'USB output più adatto per la ricarica. Basta collegare il Suo dispositivo a 

Introduzione
Grazie mille per la Sua scelta di AUKEY 10 USB Porte Caricabatteria da Muro 
con Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia! Si prega di leggere con 
attenzione questo manuale il quale contiene le informazioni importanti prima 
del Suo primo uso. Se ha alcuni problemi per comprendere o seguire le 
istruzioni scritte nel manuale, si prega di contattare il nostro Servizio di Clienti 
tramite l’email su support@aukey.com.

Nella Scatola
●   AUKEY 10 USB Porte Caricabatteria da Muro con Qualcomm® Ricarica 
     Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia
●   Cavo Staccabile di Potenza (2m)
●   Micro USB Cavo di Ricarica Rapida (1m)
●   Fascetta di Cavo
●   Manuale d’Istruzione

Specificazioni Tecniche
Marca

Tecnologia

Input 

Output 1-8 (AiPower Ricarica Adattabile)

Output 9-10 (Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0)

Potenza

Dimensione(L*W*H)
Peso

AUKEY

Qualcomm®Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0

& AiPower  Ricarica Adattabile

AC 100-240V 1.5A

DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)

DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A

e 9V-12V/1.5A 

115.5W
167x79x27mm

296g

qualunque porta. 

Sicuro: 
La protezione dalla sovracorrente, dal sovraccarico e dal cortocircuito è in 
grado di garantire la sicurezza del caricabatteria da muro e dei Suoi dispositivi 
mobili.

Come usare
●    Si prega di utilizzare gli output 1-8 a ricaricare i dispositivi d’USB normale, 
      come iPhone, iPad e altri smartphone o tablet.
●    Gli output 1-8 sono dotati di AiPower, cioè la Tecnologia Adattabile di 
      Ricarica, così possono identificare automaticamente il dispositivi collegati 
      e fornire la corrente di ricarica.
●    Si prega di usare gli output 9-10 a ricaricare i dispositivi compatibili con la 
      Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia.
●    Si prega di assicurare di usare l’USB Cavo di Ricarica Rapida di AUKEY o il 
      cavo originale di ricarica per ottenere l’ottima prestazione e la massima 
      sicurezza.
●    È sicuro di ricaricare con tutte le USB porte nello stesso tempo.

FAQ e Soluzioni
1.   La Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia supporta 3.6V-6.5V/3A, 
      6.5V-9V/2A e 9V-12V/1.5A , così, quale tensione devo scegliere per 
      ricaricare il mio dispositivo?
      La Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è in grado di riconoscere   
      il tipo della fonte di potenza del Suo dispositivo, ottimizzando 
      automaticamente la capacità dell’output. Dispone della protezione 
      contro sovracorrente e cortocircuito, in questo modo, non ha bisogno di 
      preoccuparsi al problema di sovraccarico del Suo dispositivo.

2.   Come posso sapere se il mio dispositivo è supportato dalla Qualcomm® 
      Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia?

      Tutti i dispositivi con la Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia sono 
      supportati dall’AUKEY PA-T8 caricabatteria da muro. Inoltre, la  
      Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è compatibile con i 
      dispositivi di Ricarica Rapida™ 1.0 e Ricarica Rapida™ 2.0. Si prega di fare 
      riferimento al manuale d’istruzione del Suo dispositivo e all’adattatore 
      originale di ricarica, oppure contattare il produttore per determinare le 
      informazioni.

3.   Posso utilizzare il PA-T8 a ricaricare i miei dispositivi che non sono dotati 
      della Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia?
      Sì, la Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia supporta l’input di 
      multi-tensione per i dispositivi, quindi si può utilizzare il PA-T8 a ricaricare tutti  
      i dispositivi. Tuttavia, si prega di notare che la sua velocità di ricarica non è   
      così rapida come quella dei dispositivi compatibili con la Qualcomm® 
      Ricarica Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia.

4.   Com’è veloce ricaricare il mio dispositivo con questo caricabatteria?
●    Una volta più veloce della Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 1.0 Tecnologia.
●    Il 38% più efficace della Qualcomm® Ricarica Rapida™ 2.0 Tecnologia .

Attenzione
●    Non impermeabile, si prega di tenere lontano da acqua, liquidi e umidità.
●    Si prega di tenere lontano da fuoco, luce solare diretta e calore estremo.
●    È normale che il PA-T8 diventerebbe un po’ caldo durante la ricarica.
●    Vi raccomandiamo di utilizzare il cavo originale di ricarica in dotazione del   
      Vostro dispositivo mobile (non è incluso) o il cavo di Ricarica Rapida di 
      AUKEY per proteggere i dispositivi durante l’uso del PA-T8.

Garanzia
L'AUKEY 10 USB Porte Caricabatteria da Muro con Qualcomm® Ricarica 
Rapida™ 3.0 Tecnologia è coperto dalla garanzia di AUKEY per 24 mesi dalla 
data del suo acquisto originale. Se il dispositivo non funziona a causa dei 

difetti di produttore, si prega di contattarci via email a support@aukey.com 
per lanciare una richiesta di garanzia. Offriremo le istruzioni a Lei su come 
restituire il prodotto per la riparazione o sostituzione.

Contatto
Per tutte le richieste, si prega di contattarci con il numero d’ordine per risolvere 
il problema più velocemente.

Email: support@aukey.com 
Website: www.aukey.com 

 

Diagramma di Prodotto

¿Qué es Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápido™ 3.0?
Alta eficiencia:
Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 está diseñada para cargar los 
dispositivos hasta cuatro veces más rápido que las cargas normales. Está 
diseñada para cargar dos veces más rápido que Tecnología Carga Rápida™ 
1.0 y 38% más eficiente que Tecnología Carga Rápida™ 2.0.

Estructura flexible:
Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 ofrece un rango más amplio de 
voltaje, incrementos 200mV de 3.6V a 20V. De esa manera su dispositivo se 
puede dirigir a una de las docenas de niveles de potencia.

Cargos Universal:
Tecnología Qualcomm® carga rápida™ 3.0 también es compatible con  
Tecnología Carga Rápida™ 1.0 y dispositivo de Carga Rápida™ 2.0, y es 
compatible con una amplia gama de conectores: Carga Rápida™ 3.0 se 
puede implementar con USB Tipo-A, USB micro, USB Tipo-C, o conectores 
propietarios.

¿Qué es Tecnología AiPower adaptativa de carga?
Inteligente:
reconoce automáticamente los dispositivos y móviles compatibles con ellos.

Rápido:
Identifica el voltaje del dispositivo y ajusta automáticamente la salida para 
adaptarse a ello, para que pueda cargarlo en su máxima velocidad.

Fácil:
Como los 8 puertos tienen Tecnología AiPower, no es necesario encontrar la 
salida USB más adecuado para cargar. Sólo tiene que conectar el 
dispositivo en cualquiera de los puertos.

Introducción
Muchas gracias por elegir AUKEY 10 Puertos USB con Qualcomm Carga 
Rápida™ 3.0 Cargador de Pared. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual 
antes de utilizar el cargador de pared, ya que contiene informaciones 
importantes. Y si usted tiene problemas para comprender o seguir las 
instrucciones que figuran en este manual, póngase en contacto con nuestro 
equipo de atención al cliente en support@aukey.com.

¿Qué hay en la caja?
●   AUKEY 10 Puertos USB con Carga Rápida™ 3.0 Cargador de Pared
●   Cable de alimentación desmontable (2m)
●   Cable Micro USB de Carga Rápida (1m)
●   Abrazadera de cables
●   Manual de Usario

Especificaciones técnicas
Marca

Tecnología

Entrada

Salida 1-8 (Carga de AiPower Adaptativo)

Salida 9-10 (Carga Rápida™ 3.0)

Potencia

Tamaño(L*W*H)

Peso

AUKEY

Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0

& Carga AiPower Adaptativo

AC 100-240V 1.5A

DC 5V/12A ( each port 2.4A Max)

DC 3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A

and 9V-12V/1.5A 

115.5W

167x79x27mm

296g

 

Seguro: 
Protección contra sobrecorriente, exceso de carga y cortocircuitos ofrece 
sehuridad a su cargador y los dispositivos.

¿Cómo usarlo?
●   Utilice las salidas 1-8 para cargar dispositivos USB normales, incluido 
     iPhone, iPad y otros smartphones / tablets
●   Salidas 1-8 están equipados con Tecnología AUKEY AiPower adaptativa 
     de carga para identificar automáticamente dispositivo conectado y el 
     suministro de corriente de carga en consecuencia
●   Utilice las salidas 9-10 para cargar Qualcomm Carga Rápida™ 3.0 
     dispositivos compatibles
●   Asegúrese de que utiliza cable AUKEY carga rápida USB o cable de 
     carga original para un máximo rendimiento y seguridad
●   Es seguro cargar con todos los puertos USB al mismo tiempo

Preguntas Frecuentes y Soluciones
1.   ¿Tecnología Qualcomm® Cargada Rápida™ apoya   3.6V-6.5V/3A,6.5V-9V/2A, 
      y qué voltaje debería usar para cargar mi dispositivo?
     Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 puede reconocer el tipo 
     de fuente de energía de los dispositivos para optimizar 
     automáticamente la potencia de salida. Tiene exceso de corriente, 
     protección del cortocircuito y usted no hace falta preocuparse de que se  
     sobre-carga sus dispositivos.

2.   ¿Cómo puedo saber si Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 o Tipo-C  
      apoya mi dispositivo o no?
     Cualquier dispositivo con Tecnología Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0  
     está apoyado por el  AUKEY cargador de pared PA-T8. Tecnología 
     Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 es compatible con Tecnología Carga 
     Rápida™ 1.0 y Carga Rápida™ 2.0. Y por favor, consulte el manual del 
     usuario del dispositivo, use adaptador de carga original o póngase en 

      contacto con el fabricante para determinar la información.
3.   ¿Puedo usar el puerto de PA-T8 Carga Rápido™ 3.0 para cargar mis  
      dispositivos que no soportan Qualcomm® Carga Rápida™ 3.0 Tecnología?
      Sí, Tecnología Carga Rápido™ 3.0 soporta salida multi-voltaje. Así que 
      usted puede usar PA-T8 para cargar cualquier dispositivo.

4.   ¿Cuando tiempo necesita cuando cargo mi dispositivo con este Cargador?
●    Dos veces más rápido que Tecnología Carga Rápida™ 1.0.
●    38% más eficiente que Tecnología Carga Rápida™ 2.0.

Precauciones
●   No es impermeable, por favor manténgalo lejos del agua, líquidos y humedad. 
●   Manténgalo lejos del fuego, la luz solar directa y el calor extremo.
●   Es normal que el PA-T8 será un poco calor durante la carga.
●   Le sugerimos que utilice el cable de carga original de sus dispositivos  
     móviles (no incluido) o cable de carga rápida de AUKEY para proteger 
     sus dispositivos cuando utiliza PA-T8.

Garantía
AUKEY 10 Puertos USB Cargador de Coche con Tecnología Qualcomm Carga 
Rápida™ 3.0 está cubierto por la garantía Aukey por 24 meses a partir de la 
fecha de primera compra. Si el dispositivo falla debido a defectos de 
fabricación, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros por correo a 
support@aukey.com para iniciar un reclamo de garantía. Le informará sobre 
cómo devolver el producto para la reparación / reemplazo.

Contacto
Para todas consultas, envíe un correo a support@aukey.com. Por favor, 
añada el número de pedido en el correo si es posible. Esto nos ayudará a 
localizar su compra más rápido.

Sitio web: www.aukey.com 
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AUKEY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Web: www.aukey.com   E-mail: support@aukey.com
Add: No.102, Building P09, Electronic Trade Center
Huanan City，Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong 518111  CN

Made in China
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